is included in equity attributable to equity holders. In a similar

137 KPN Integrated Annual Report 2021

Consolidated Financial Statements

Contents
Report by the Board
of Management Governance

Report by the
Supervisory Board

Financial
Statements Appendices

way, KPN calculated the hypothetical impact of changes in the
EUR/USD rate and the EUR/GBP rate, holding all other variables
constant. The results of the analysis are shown in the table

below, indicating the hypothetical impact on the fair value of the
cross-currency swaps (excluding the partially offsetting impact on
the hedged items).

GBP USD Total

€ million (before tax) Change 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Change in interest rate +1%-point -3 -5 3 1 - -4

-1%-point 3 5 -3 -2 - 3

Change in FX rate +10%-point 31 41 29 36 60 77

-10%-point -42 -52 -36 -45 -78 -96

Prospective effectiveness testing indicates that all cash flow
hedges are expected to be highly effective. Consequently, the
expected impact on the P&L is immaterial.

Fair value hedges
KPN carried out a sensitivity analysis on 31 December 2021 with
regard to the fair value of interest rate swaps (excluding the partial
offsetting impact on the hedged items):

€ million Change 2021 2020

Change in EUR interest rates +1%-point -63 -77

-1%-point 66 82

For the sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk regarding
pensions, see Note 17.

138 KPN Integrated Annual Report 2021

Consolidated Financial Statements

Contents
Report by the Board
of Management Governance

Report by the
Supervisory Board

Financial
Statements Appendices

Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets

Financial assets subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and similar agreements

€ million Gross amount
Financial liabilities

offset
Net amount in
balance sheet

Not offset:
Financial instruments/

Cash collateral Net amount

[…]

The discount rate is based on yield curves of AA corporate bonds
with maturities equal to the duration of the benefit obligations and
in the applicable currency. As at 31 December 2021, the (weighted)
average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 13 years.

Assumptions regarding life expectancy are based on published
statistics and mortality tables that include allowances for future
improvement in mortality. The mortality table used in the
Netherlands is the projected table AG 2020 which includes
projected improvement rates varying by year of birth, corrected
for fund specific circumstances. The mortality table used in the UK
is the 97% of SAPS S3PXA tables with CMI 2020 projection with
a 1.25% long-term improvement, and in the US the Pri-2012 Total
Dataset with Scale MP-2021. The life expectancy at the age of 65
is expected to increase in the next 20 years by between one and
two years in the UK and the US.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table shows the approximate impact on the defined
benefit obligation of a change in the key actuarial assumptions of
0.5% and in the case of life expectancy of a change of one year.

31 December 2021 31 December 2020

€ million Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate -35 39 -42 46

Expected salary increases - - - -

Expected benefit increases 16 -19 18 -21

Life expectancy 26 -26 30 -30

Plan assets
The assets of all defined benefit pension plans as at 31 December
2021 and 2020 comprise of:

31 December
2021

31 December
2020

Quoted in active markets:

Equity securities 21% 19%

Fixed-income securities 41% 35%

Real estate1 0% 0%

Commodities2 1% 1%

Other 2% 3%

Other:

Equity securities 6% 8%

Fixed-income securities 10% 11%

Real estate1 3% 2%

Other3 16% 20%

1 As at 31 December 2021, none of the investments in real estate were located in Europe.

2 Includes investment funds which invest in financial instruments related to commodities such as

energy, agricultural products and precious metals.

3 Mainly insurance contracts and hedge funds.

Strategic investment policies
The strategic investment portfolios of the defined benefit plans
(before hedging) at year-end 2021 were as follows:

€ million
Getronics

UK
Getronics

US
Other
plans

Equity securities 35% 35% 0%

Fixed-income securities (including
inflation-linked bonds) 60% 45% 0%

Other 5% 20% 100%